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g k Notes of the Registry Date i Order of the Tribunal
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| by sppreition s 1 | 8.5. 2003{ Present : The Hon'ble Mr.
§ .F but net in G ! ~Justice D.N. Chowdh=-
) orm out ne ’”t C ; ! ury, Vice-Chairman -
et Vet tion 08 ; ' _
ed 1o T OF } : The Hon'’ble Mr, s. =
R ‘ Biswag, Mamber (A),
or Reow JoUpest Hed E '
N yide 1O/ N ogé"-?%bﬂ { |
) Dated .S \,\*B . - Heard Mr., S. sama,
. »i;'f;s- f -_'-'?’9: learned counsel for the
L | '
Copy hil pod by, - applicant.
‘%mwﬁﬁw\ Ao pedlds:. @7'{)/ The application is
' IR R <Y o . admitted. Call for the records.
%L@’Ps A pJALAn oqm\Ts%\k ~ List on 16.6.2003 for
| 1 orders. -
J , ,
i B s [~—V
* Member Vice~Chairman
R, ;”1«7 4
M?pé OJIL/V‘/‘”‘Q";‘_’( Cu‘ w;/&?g,n; b/\{o 28'8'03 ? Respondents are yet to file-
é/w?_. Vnn’i’[& Al )4{ b . written statement., Mrs. R.H.
s ,[C'(i/ é?o R { Chowdhury, learned counsel for
_ kN/ G[(KO -—MQ{’@ § the respondent prays for time
MMQ‘MJ ([ to file_‘written statement, The
4 Loa ' Learned counsel for the appl i-
r - bic |
‘ l@/] S/i ; | cant has no obj ection, Prayer
: | } is allowed. List on20.10.03 for
! Qrders
| O N1, {/\f/
i Membe Vice=-Chairman
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0.A, 86/2003

16.6:2003 Piesent s The Hon'ble Nk. Justice
' D.N. Ghowdhury, Vice~Chairman,

‘The Hon'ble Mr. R, K. Upadhyaya,
Member (A).
Mrs. R.S. Choudhury,'learned
. counsel has entered appearance on behalf
~of the respondents and prayed for £y
time for filing written statement. Prayer
115 allowed.‘. ' -
) ~ List again on 21,7.2003 for
‘written statement. ’

. Member = Vice=Chairman

21,7.2003 . Present : The Hon'ble Mr. Justice D.N,
Chowdhury, Vige~Chairman,

The Hon'ble Mr., N.D, Dayal,
| | Member (A),

; : L Heard Mrs. R.S. Ghoudhury,
learned counsel for the respondents who
has stated that she has received the
1nstruct10ns and she is filing written ~
statement. Mrs, Choudhury, learned counsel

SR AR P T 8lso stated that some new development has
NO ?Ubb ];E:“%Sﬁ“ ' taken place in the matter and she- wants
Aog Leenm et AT s6me time. .
g;%sggxs) o : : List again on 19,8,2003 for
+ written statement.
- M P

Négber Vice~Chairman

mb |

19,8.2003 Present : The Hon'ble Sri K.B. Frahaladan’
- Administrative Member.

Nor boriten glademeent . . |
M heen il ‘ List again on 28.8.2003 to enable

?2? the respondents to file written statement, s
L /) 3
//Qiffﬁ

‘C_MQTM«
. Member-ccon
mb , T
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20¢;0;2003 i Written statement -is yet to be fi:ed
i : lMs.S.Das, learned counsel appearing 3“

ibehalf of Mrs .R.S.Choudhury, 1earned ?
jycounsel for the respondents, pryys £gf

g
R N e ey

ftime to file written statement. :
‘ ,
iﬂ 1 prgger allowed. List the case onTi
v 2 ¥11.2003 for leing of written statemén!
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f v { 20.11.2003 g Present : The Hon'ble Smt. Lakshmi
{ - I - Swaminathan, Vice=Chairman
: . !
T Ry Ly . The Hon'ble shri S.K.Naik - |
- o i ~ Administrative Member. };‘
<o 14 f‘
'ﬁ : g Mr.R.Lal, learned proxy counseltq
o $ [ for the applicant.
lj » o ' Ms.S.Das, learned proxy counself i
i o i - for the respondents., A
$' - '1 Learned proxy counsel: for the res-
yl B o  §pondents submits that reply affidavit‘
{N e . has been filed,with copy to the opposite
u : ' side. Learned proxy counsel.for the
fé | ' appiicant seeks and is allowed three —
l i weeks to file rejoinder.
1 Admit subject to legal pleas.
h ‘ . ST
‘,1 ! . Llst on 16012020030
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23.7.2004 | present : The Hon’ble Sri K.V. Sachida-
i
i
{
i
N
i
{

16.12. O3§

)
\
pg

nandan. Member (J) -
o The Hon'ble Sri K.V. Prahlad-
an, Member (A).

when the came up for hearing, the
learned counsel for the applicant
submitted that this is a case regarding
1 promotion of the applicarit to the next
{ cadre on the basis of seniority cum
merite. The learned counsel for the
respondents submitted that the applica
nt was not] promoted due to the perfor=-
% ¢ mance of the applicant was ‘average'. |
The learned counsel for the applicant
| submitted that the respondents never L,
| connunicated thea same. In the ends of
justice, the respcondents are directed
to produce the CR for last five years
‘1in tabular form,

|

List the matter before the next
- {Division Bench. |

oS Pt |

Member (A) 7 Member (J)
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1 . 24 .8.2004 present: The Hontble Shri D.C.Vérma.
f ‘'Vice=Chairman (J).

%ﬁ : The Hon'ble Shri K.V.Pralladan
: v : Member (X).

A Ms .S.Das, learned prRz learned counse:
appearing on behalfg of Mrs .R.S.Choudhury
for the respondents requests for adjour-
_ | nment . ‘

/o b s prayed adjourned to next Division

e
Bench .

Member (A) !‘ Vice-Chairman
i bb

: 15.9.2004 Present: Hon ble Justlce Shri R.K. Batta
‘ B ' Vice-Chairman

k ' ' Hon'ble Shri K.V. Prahladan,
Administrative Member.
1t : .

) . On the request of the learned
“counsel for the parties the matter is

» = X
adjourned to 20.9.04 for hearing.

_ Member Vice-Chairman

C ~ nkm

C - 20.9:2004 ' After having briefly :hedrd

| the learned counsel for the parties, it
| is considered necessary that the
ﬁ respondents shall place pefore us
- : - - various reports of the Assesément
; Committee with effect from 1986 onwards
i . ‘vfgl : and the orders passed thereon by the
- ﬁ;%yz/é‘ appointing authority in addition to the
!ﬁ * CRs in respect of which n?rders has
already been passed,on the next date of

‘i |
i hearing. List for further hearing on

9.11.04.

2220 O

-;~zuu?aéf Member Vice-Chairman

i
Loy

! nkm
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Heard Mr S. Sarma, learned
counsel for the applicant seeks to go
through the records directed to be
produced by this  Tribunal. The

. records be shown to the learned

counsel for the applicant. The
learned <counsel for the applicant
seeks time to argue the matter. Stand
over to 6.12.04.

9 R
~ Member Vice-Chairman

After perusal of the records it is

seen that the orders passed by the
Cempetent Authority disagreeing with

the assessment of the Assessment Conmi-
téee are not on records produced before

US e

ME.I.Choudhury, learned counsel tor/

the respondents, submits that thy

applicant was considered for promotion

\

in the years 1987, 1991, 1993, 1999 and
2003+ He turther states that though the

- reports of the Aﬁséssmeht’Ccmmittee and

the C.R.s of the applicant for the said
periods are mm on record, yet the order

of the Campetent Authority disagreeing

with the assessment of the Assessment
Conmittee are not on record. He seeks

ten days time to place the ordersof the

Competent Authority. Accordingly, the
matter is adjourned to 20.12.2004 for
hearinge.

Steno copies of the order duly au-

thenticated by the private Secretary

be given to both sides.

e e Ck_.\,

ember ‘ Vice=Chairman
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20412.2004 ° "~ List on 11.01.2005 for hearing

\455:12;L244,EL

Member (A)
. mb
11.2.2005 Divisien Bench is net availéble.
Ad jeurned te 19.1.2005 fer hearing.
\CJYM, '
Member
bb
18.1.20C5 Ms«U.Das, lcarmed aeursel fer the

applicant and Mr.G.Rahul, learned ceun-
sei éppearing on behalf ef Mr.I.Cheudh-
uty,dearned ceunsel fer respendents 2 &
3 were present.

Aduitienal written statement filed
by,reSpbndents 2 & 3. Learned ceunsel
fer the applicant states that the
applicant be permitted feo file mzikken

(e XKXKEMERK rejeinder. permissien is

| granied. Re jeinder te be filed withim
advance cepifes te the respendents.
' Stand ever te 4.2.2005.

Member Vice=Chairman

bb h

16.2.2005 It is reported that there has been
a bereavement in the family of Mr R.S.
Choudhury, learned counsel for the

respndents. Hence adjourned to 11.3.05.

_ Member (A) ~Member (J)
nkm

11 ¢3 42005 Me «3.Ddvi, loarned counsel appearing
on behalf of Mr.S.Sarma, learned counsel
for the applicant, seeks for an adjourne
mch,conaidering that the learned coungel
is not keeping well. Mr.G.Rahul, learne
ceunsel for the respcndants alse wants -

ad journnent
Accerdingly pest the matter on :5.3.0!

Vb raas

by, MeRber ViCe-CHAIRMAN (-
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L & ; 2844405, Post the magter on 19.5.0§3_&27

: Vice-Chaiman
m
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) 19.5.2005 | Ax the request of counsel for the
L C respdndents the case is adjourned to

c .. L 7.6.2008. o .55

R B S ¥§%§%%§%£2\;** o vice-Chairman
' . . . m~
{ ;- ? © ””{a" o 7;6.2005 At the request made by Mr.S.Sarma,

o : R FE learned counsel for the applicant case
\;}QEK‘?uuanAﬁﬁf Ors veeqend: .":_‘g.~< is adjourned to 16.6:2005 for hearizg&-

o e e

:Tﬁi§;6f2605< h Heard Mr S. Sarma, learned
s ‘ - “_J ‘ counsel for the applicant and Mr G.

e - d.fv : : - Rahul, - learned .counsel for the
' n | respondents. Hearlng concluded.

Judgment reserved.

= 74"

‘ Member ) Vice- Chalrman
nkm , -
22 6.2005 “;f Judgment delivered in open Court,
. kept in separate sheets. The application

iszdisposed of in terms of the order
i passed ‘ih ‘separate 'sheets, °

o~

\<::£L4aﬁsu£2d__ ;kﬁafﬁﬂtij:>/
v » b Member - Vice-Chairman
© ' mb e .
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH

* Original Application. No.86 of 2003
(oo
Date of Order : This the 2 44 day of June, 2005

The Hon’ble Sh;‘i Justice G. Sivarajan, Vice-Chairman.
The Hon'ble Shri K.V. Prahladan, Administrative Member.

Shri Barun Kumar Mishra -

S/o Late Surya Narayan Mishra,

Working as Farm Manager (T-6),

ICAR (RC), Sikkim Centre, '
Tadong, Gangtok. e Applicant

By Advocates Shri S. Sarma, Shri D.K. Sharma and Shri U.K. Nair.
- Versus -
1. The Union of India, represented by the
-+ Secretary to the Government of India,
Ministry of Agriculture,
Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi.
2.  The Indian Council of Agricultural Research,
Represented by the Director General,
Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi.
3. The Director,
ICAR Research Complex for NEH Region, - '
Barapam, Meghalaya. -~ ... Respondents

By Advocates Mr K.N. Choudhury, Mrs R. S Chowdhury and
Mr G. Rahul.

ORDER

SIVARAJAN. |. (V.C)

The matter relates to the promotion of the applicant from
Farm Manager (Agri), T-6 to Technical Officer, T-7 in the Indian
Council of Agricultural Research, Research Compléx for North

Eastern Hill Region, Barapani, Meghalaya. The applicant was initially
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appointed as -Farm Manager (Agri), T-6 at Indian Council of
Agricultural' Research Complex (ICAR for short), Research Complex,
Tripura Centre, Lembucherra, on 29.8.1981 from where he was
transferred in the thOnth of April 1999 to ICAR, Research 'éomplex,

Sikkim Centre where he is working under the respondent No.3. The

" applicant has filed this O.A. seeking for direction to the respondents

to promote him from the due date, i\.e. the date when similarly
situated employee; were so prom'oted with all consequential benefits
alongwith arrear salary and to recast his seniority accordingly.

2. According to the applicant as per the rules. the requisite
qualification for promotion to the next higher grade, i.e. Technical'
Officer ‘(T;7) is five years of sen‘rice as Technical Officer (T-6). The
applicant had completed fi{re years of service as Technical Officer (T-
6) on 29.9.1986. According to the applicant he was entitled to be
promoted to fhe Grade of T-7 thereafter. It is stated that the criteria
for promotion was that the authority shall make assessment every five
years in respect of the incumbents in the Grade of T-6 and that the
applicant’s promotion became due in the year 1986. It is further
stated that his case was referred to the Assessment Committee
meeting -énd he appeared before the same on 3.5.1988 at Shillong and
that on ﬁnding'him suitable for promotion the DPC duly récommended :
his name for proniotion and forwarded to the Council for
consideration. It is further stated that the Council did not épprm{e,his ‘
case for promotion ;/\rhich fact was intimated to the applicant as per

Memo dated 18.2.1991 (Annexure-A). The applicant thereafter filed

appeal dated 4.3.1991 to the Secretary, ICAR, new Delhi followed by

" reminders (Annexures- B, B/1, C and C/1). The applicant then received

a communication dated 20.5.1993 (Annexure-D) directing for

s
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furnishing certain details by filling up the enclosed form, which the
applicant cofnplied with immediately thereafter vide Annexﬁre-D/l:
Since the appeal was not dis‘posed of the applicant again sﬁbmitted
representation dated 12.11.1999 and 20.1.2000 (Annexures- E and
E/1). Th'e Assistant Administrative Officer, ICAR issued a
communication dated 21.5.2001 (Annexure-F) wherein it is stated that
the competent authority has not approved the case of the applicant
for promotion to the next higher grade and therefore, the applicaﬁt

was asked to furnish supplementary information in the enclosed form

- for the period frt’)m 1.1.1987 to 31.3.1989. The applicant furnished the

said supplementary information also by communication dated

~ 27.8.2001 (Annexure-G) and 24.8.2001 _(Annexure-G/l).‘ In the

meantime, ICAR, New Delhi issued a Circular dated 2.5.1989 adopting
revised criteria for the gradation of C.C.R.s of Technical Personnel

wherein, it is stated that “......... It has been decided that technical

A

personnel who are recommended for assessment/promotion upto

grade T-5 should possess consistently three “good” reports and “Very

good” for T-6 and above.” ‘

3. The applicant has stated that similarly situated persons
who were denied promotions, namely S.M. Goswami, Dr Ramesh
Singh, Shri Vishwakam, A.S. Singh, Dr R.K. Tarat, Shri D. Medhi were
gi\}en the éaid promotion subsequéntly. It was also pointed out that

one Shri Népal Shah who was similarly situated like the applicant and

- whose case was ignored by the respondent No.5 had filed 0.A.No.58

of 1994 before this Tribunal and the same was allowed by order dated
16.12.1997. The applicant states that the Circular dated 2.5.1989
providing revised criteria for assessment is only prospective in nature

and that it cannot have arfy application in respect of persons due for

Iy



promotion prior to that date. It is also pointed out that the Tribunal in
the order dated 16..12.1997 in 0.A.N0.58/1994 hés clearly held s0.
Though the applicant, it is stated, was entitleci to similar.treatment,
the applicant’s case for promotion to T-7 has not been considered by
the respondents in the manner it deserved. It is stated that in view of
the decision of this Tribunal in 0.A.N0.58/1994 in the case of Nepal
Shah, the applicant being similarly sil;uated the respondents cannot
deny the benefits to the applicant.
4. The respondents have filed a writteﬁ statement. In para 6
of the said written statement Vit is stated that the assessment
promotion to the next higher grade under the Technical Ser{zice Rules
of ICAR is based as reflected in the ACR grading, five yearly
assessment reports as well as the benchmark for assessment
promotion. As per Rule- 6.4 of the ICAR Technical Service, it is stated,
“Merit promotion or grant of advance incremént(s) to the successful
technical personnel who complete five vears of service between 1%
July and 31% December of a year shall be given with effect from 1%
- July of th\e following yeal;” and accordingly the applicant who joined
service in ICAR on 29.9.1981 as Farm Manager (T-6) and completed
his five years of service in the. grade of T-6 as on 28.9.1986 was due
for consideration for assessment benefit on 1.7.1987 and not in the
year 1986 as claimed by the applicant. It is also stated that as per the
procedure his case was considered by the Assessment Commi’-ttee duly
constituted with the approval of the ASRB which functions as an
independent recruiting agency in the ICAR setup; the
recommendation of the Assessment Committee were forwarded by the
Institute for consideration and approval of the Appointing Authority as

prescribed under Rule 9 of the Technical Servicé Rules; considering
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the recommendations of the Assessment Coinmittee, it was observed
that during the period under assessment .the overall performance of
the applicant was rated as an ‘average worker’ and as such he was
not allowed any assessment benefit as on 1:.7.1987. The Appointing
Authority of the Council, it is stated, did not approve the applicant’s
case for promotion as the applicant’s performance was rated as
‘average’ and conveyed the same vide letter dated 18.2.1991. It is
further stated in para 10 of the written statement that a second
Assessment Committee was held in the year 1995 to ’c'onsider the

applicant’s case for promotion, but due to non-fulfillment of quorum of

4 members nomina{:ed by the ASRB, the effort did not materialize and

that the promotion case of the applicant was again considered by the
Assessment Committee during August 1999 and the Appointing
Authority did not find him suitable for promotion due to his continued

poor performance and accordingly the applicant was informed about

_the same vide letter dated 21.5.2001. The supplementary information

called for, it is ‘stated, is only to facilitate reassessment of his
promotion casev as per the provisions under the Technical Service ‘
Rules. Regarding thé Circular dated 2.5.1989, it is stated I:hat.it has
nothing to do with the non-promotion vof the applicant for the year

1987-88 and that it wa§, in fact, due to the fact that the overall

performance of the applicant was rated as ‘average worker’, that he

was not allowed any assessment benefit as on 1.7.1987. Regarding the

promotions given to six other persons mentioned in para 4.13 of the
application, it is stated that they were found to be ‘very good’ and
accordingly they have been allowed assessment benefit of promotion

on the due dates on the recommendation of the Assessment

- Committee duly approved by the Appointing Authority. Reggrding

foy,
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Nepal Shah’s case it is stated that the O.A. was filed against the
erroneous application of the criteria of the requirement of at least
three consister;t ‘very good’ in the ACR adopted vide Council's
Circular dated 2.5.1989. Regarding'thé supplementary information
sought from the applicant as per letter dated 21.5.2001 (Annexure-F)
for the period frpm 1.1.1987 tol31.3.1989, it is stated that it was in
connection with the assessment for the extended period of eligik;ility
and -accordingly necessary action has already been completed by the
respondents and the resuit is also being communicated to the

applicant as soon as the approval/decision from the Appointing

‘Authority is received. It is also stated that during the pendency of the

O.A., a DPC was also held on 5.8.2003 and the name of the applicant
alongwifh the liét of AAR grading e;tc. was dtﬂy placed before the said
DPC and vide letter dated 11.8.2003 (Annexure-A to the written
statement) the pi'ooeedings of the DPC ha§e been sent to the Council
for approval by the Agricultural Scientists Recruitment Board (ASRB)
who is the competent authority to grant such approval.

5. An additional written statement has also been fiied on
behalf of respondent Nos.2 and 3. With reference to the order in O.A.
.No.58 of 1994, filed by Nepal ‘Shah, it is stated that the said Nepal
Shah approached the Tribunal within the limitation period and the
said Nepal Shal died immediately after the judgment being passed on
16.12.1997 and thefefore, they did not‘pursue the appeal remedies.

6. We have heard Mr S. Sarma, léarr_xed counsel for the
applicant and Mr G. Rahul representing Mr K.N. Choudhury, learned
counsel for the respondents. The counsel for the respondents has also

placed before us the relevant assessment records.

G2



/g.

7. | Admittedly, the applicant was appointed as Farm Manager
(Agri), T-6 on 29.9.1981; he had completed five years of- service as
Technical Officer, T-6 on 298.9.1986. As it is he has satisfied the
eligibility requirement for promotion to the grade of T-7 from that
date. Of course, the further requirement for promotion as admitted by
the respondehts is that an Assessment Committee duly constituted
with the approval of the ASRB which functions as an indépendent
recruiting agency in the ICAR setup will consider the ACR gradings
for the five year period and “Merit promotion or grant of advance
increments. are given to the successfulvTechnical Personnel who
completes five years of service between 15‘0July and 31% December of
a year with effect from 1% July of the following year.” It is also an
admitted position that the applicaﬁt was due for consideration for
assessment benefit on 1.7.1987. It is further admitted that as per the
procedure the applicant’s case was “considered by the Assessment
Committee and the recommendations of the Assessment Committee
were forwarded by the Institute for consideration and approval of the
Appointing Authority as prescribed under Rule 9 of the Technical
Service Rules. However, it is statéd that the Appointing Aﬁthority _of
the Council did not approve th.e app!icant’s case for promotion as the
applicant’s performance was rated as ‘average’ and the said fact was
intimated to the applicant vide letter dated 18.2.1991. The applicant
then filed an appeal against the same and he had been pursuing |
this matter till the date of filing the O.A.in the year 2003. 1t would )
also appear that the respondents under one pretext or the
other had been denying the benéfit of grade promotion to T-7
to the applicant and finally it has come out that on.- the basis of

supplementary information sought for and obtained from the

Fog
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applicant for the period from 1.1.1987 to 31.3.1989 necessary action
has already been completed by the respondents and the result is also
being communicated to‘the applicant as soon as the approvalldecisi;)xi
from the Appointing Authority is received. It is further clarified that
during the pendency of the O.A. a DPC was also held on 5.8.2003 and |
the name of the applicant alongwith the list of AAR grading etc. was
duly placed before the said DPC and vide letter dated 11.8.2003 the

proceedings of the DPC have been sent to the Council for apprm}ai by

the ASRB..

8. As the matter stands, it would appear that the only reason
for denying the grade promotion to the applicant from T-6 to T-7 is
that the overall performance of the applicant was rated as an ‘average
worker’. We have perused the ACRs and the assessment records
placed by the counsel for the respondenté before us. A perusal of the
ACRs of the applicant would show that the format for general
assessment contain only the columns, ‘outstanding’, ‘very good’,
‘average’ and ‘below average’. In other words there is no column for

‘good’ in between ‘very good’ and ‘average’. We also find that the

- ACRs of the applicant for the period from 29.9.1981 to 31.12.1981

showed‘that the applicant was assigned ‘very good’ for the first three
items and ‘average’ for the remaining items. Regarding the period -
from 1.1.1982 to 31.12.1982 it is seen that except in one item which is
‘very good’ all other items are shown as ‘average’. For the period from
1.1.1983 to 31.12.1983 there are ‘very good’ in three items and others
are ‘average’. For the period from 1.1.1984 to 31.12.1984 the
applicant has been assigned ‘very good’ in all the items. For fhe
period from 1.1.985 to 31.12.1985 there is 'verj good’ for three items

and in all others ‘average’. For the period from 1.1.1986 to

hy
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31.12.1986 all the items are noted as ’v'ery good’. For the period from
1.1.1987 to 31;12.1987, ‘very good’ is there in four items and in the
other items ‘average’. For the first time in the ACR for the year 1987
there is an entry ‘an average worker’. It is worthwhile to note here
that the noting énd the assessment do not tally. Even in cases where
‘very good’ has been assigned in the general assessment in all
columns (see the ACR for the period 1.1.1986 to 31.12.1986), when it
came to the remarks he has been shown as an ‘average worker’.

9. We have also seen from the aséessment records tﬁat the
applicant’s case for the grade promotion was recommended by .the
Assessment Committee. The applicant’s grade promotion from T-6 to
T-7 was considered by the Assessment Committee of five expert
persons and had unanimously recommended the case of the applicant
also for promotion. It is seen from the communication dated 11.4.200
issued by the ICAR, New Delhi that the competent authority has not
approved the recommendation of the Assessment Committee as the
applicant “does not ful-ﬁll the eligibility criteria.” It is seen that the
Assessment Committee consisting of three eminent persons met on
5.8.2003 and after careful examination of the relevant papers

observed thus:

“The Committee after careful examination of all the
relevant papers found that the Five Yearly Assessment of
Shri B.K. Mishra, Farm Manager, T-6 was recommended
by the previous Five Yearly Assessment Committee
meeting held on 6% July, 1999, but the same was not
approved by the competent authority on the grounds of

. not having three ‘very good’ AARs in the relevant period.
The benchmark of three very good AARs came into
existence w.e.f. 2.5.1989 vide Council’s letter No.7(18)/85-
Per.l dt. 2.5.1989. Prior to that the benchmark for
promotion below the grade of Rs. 3700-5000/- was only
‘good’ as per DOPT norms. The Committee has examined
his case for grant of advance increment for the period
from 29.8.86 effective from 1.7.87 and for promotion to
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the next higher grade w.e.f. 1.7.88. Accordingly Shri B.K.
Mishra, T-6 has been recommended for advance
increments and promotion as follows:

2(two) advance increments - welf 1787

Pfomotion to the grade of :
T-7(Rs. 3000-4500/-) - w.ef. 1.7.88."

10. The above cbservations clinches the issue. Though this
Tribunal called for the records of the CSIR, the Appointing Authority,
the respondents have filed an affidavit on 19.1.2005 wherein it is
stated that “very recently the Regional Head Office at Barapani,
Meghalaya received a letter from the Head Office at New Delhi that
the said files and documents as called for are not i:raceable and as is
the normal préctice of destroying/weeding out old records, -in a.ll
probability such records have been destroyed/weeded out.” When the
assessment authority, namely the Five Yearly Assessment Committee
consisting of. experts in the field clearly says that the applicant’s case
for grade promotion was not approved by the competent authority on
the ground of not having three ‘very good’ AARs in the relevant
perlod it must be taken that the only ground on which the apphcant
was denied grade promotlon was that he did not have three ‘very
good’ AARs during the relevant period. The Committee itself has
pointed out that the benchmark of three ‘very good’ AARs came into
existence with effect'from 2.5.1989 vide Council’s letter No.7(18)/85-
PER.II dated 2.5.1989 and that prior to that the benchmark for
promotion below the Qrade of Rs.3000-5000/- was only ‘good’ as per
DOPT norms. The Committee with reference to the said norms has
clearly recommended that advance increments and promoﬁons have
to be given to the applicant with effect from 1.7.1987 and 1.7.1988
respectively. Here it is relevant to note that as per the DOPT norms_

the benchmark for promotion below the grade of 3700-5000/e.was _o_nly
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‘good’. As already noted in the ACRs there was no column for ‘go_c)d""
and therefore, all those persons who did not secure ‘very good’ even if -
they are ‘gocd’ can only fall under ‘average’. In fact, we find some

correspondence available in the file that this aspect was also pointed

. out by the Assessment Committee.

11. Here it is relevant to note that one Nepal Shah had filed
O.A.No.58l1994 before this Tribunal alleging that the respondents
had denied the grade promotion to him by applying the Circular dated
2.5.1989 on the ground that the applicant therein did not get three
‘very gbod’ during the relevant period. The Tribunal by its order dated
16.12.1997 (Annexure-I) had clearly held that the Circular dated.
2.5.1089 was not applicable in the case of the applicant therein for
the reason that the Assessment Committee met for recommending the
eligible hands for grade promotion to T-7 prior to that date. The
respondents were directed to give promotion to the said Nepal Shah.
Here, the prOéeedings of the Assessment Committee held on 5.8.2003
clearly speaks of this position and recommended the case of the
applicant. It is this proceeding which is stated to be pending approval
by the competeht authority, namely CSIR, New Delhi.

12. It is relevant at this point of time t;o once again note that
the respondents were taking the stand that the applicant was denied
the grade promotion only because the overall assessment of the
applicant was ‘an average worker’ and not on the basis of the Circular
dated 2.5.1989. Now it has come out that the promotion was denied to
the applicant only on the basis of the Circular which provides for
three ‘very good’ du-ring the relevant period. Now, the
recommendation of the Assessment Committee dated 5.8.2003 is

stated to be pending approval by the CSIR, New Delhi. The legal
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position being as étated in the proceeding of the Assessment
Committee supported by the decision of this Tribunal in
0.AN0.58/1994 the respondents cannot avoid the inevitable
consequence of giving promoﬁon to the applicant from T-6 to T-7 with
effect from 1.7.1987. We accordingly d'irect the respondents to
promote the épplicant from the post of Technical Officer (T-6) to
Technical Officer (T-7) with effect from 1.7.1987. However, taking

into account the attitude of the ap‘pli(‘:ant being passive in the matter |
of pursuing ‘the_remedies as has been done by Nepal Shah, we are of
the view that the promotion of the applicant as directed can be only

notional with effect from 1.7.1987 without back wages.

The O.A.is dlsposed of as above No order as to costs

lcw CZ?\)MV

( K.V. PRAHLADAN ) (G. SIVARA]AN)

- ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER . VICE CHAIRMAN

nkm
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i (1. A Ne, 0 0f THHD

2o @ 4o Do omomo§om oMo

Evfi Farun #Eumar Mishra

SGarn of Late Burya Narayan Mishra

ALt present working as Farm Manager{T-#&)

I0ARRG) , SBikk

Tadong, Gangtak,
; caumasecsnanesnca Applicant.

Y

« The Union of 1
Fepresented by
Fofovt. of India. ,
minishry m?', %LM£AGXMAUL - : LB ca
- Kutaht Bhawen,? News Detlad
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Barapani, Meghalava.
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FARTICULARS OF THE APPLICATION

1., PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER AGAINGT WHICH THIS APPLICATION

F

! This application is directed against the

arbitrary and discriminatory action of the respondents for
! S

nmn ~consideration  of nromotion of the applicant inspite of

e

f*tﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁf Committee and in mraiﬁ of his

recmmewdnL on of

o — A .

several representaltions/ appeals, though bhe aimilarly

ituated persons, even the persons junior to him  also  had

j
already been promoted to the grade of T-8.

Rdvo okl

2 (4 1an
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o, LIMITATION:

The applicant gdeclares that the

irmstant

appligation has heen filed within  the jimitation peri o

pr@ﬂcribed urider section 21 of the Central prtministrative

Tribunal Act. 1983,

EH\JU?J GDICTION:
|

1

The applicant further declares that the
matter of bhe case 18 wikthin Lhe jurisdiction

ﬁdmini%trativa Tribunal .

PSS, o SRR U SO

zé-,j T ACTS OF THE

4.1 That the applicants &re ritirens of India

Ub gt

nf bhe

ard BS

guch  they are ertitled to all the rights, privileges atrd

protection &8s gmaramteed by the Constitution of india and

1 mws framed thersunder.

4oits That the spplicant was initially appointed as Foarm

Maﬁﬂfﬁrfﬁﬁill T—f&  Qn LS. El at 10AR Hesearch

Tripgura Centre, Lembuchera, and thereatter he

pransferred to TeAaR Researah Compled, Bikkim Centre in the

mamth  of  Appril 1999, wherein he im wtill working. The

pc)

Ll - s s “ s - : i
respondent No..oo 18 the controlling authority of applicant.

.
[

regquisit gualification to get the promation Lo

high&r grade 1.6 Technical Officer, (T-73 is B (i

al Dfficer (T-&). The apg!

-
m
Iy
=
3
o
93.:

of servics as

-y PR ot 3.4 1, 3
V//’(fwé) an P9.9.846, hence frmm bhat very date, the

| L. y R s g
wEs entitled to be promsted e ke grade of P
paint  of time the creteria fopr  promotion  wWan

suithority shall make assgsment eVery moo (five)

o]
e

Q>‘“Q’

That as per the extant rules guiding the figld the

the nest

applicant
At that

thalt the

s
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respect of the incumbents ap

in the grade of T-4.
4’4T That as the applicant’s promotion became due  in
the  year 1984, his case was referred to the assessment

committee meeting and he appeared before the same on 3.5, 85
M—‘

‘ . ) ”’
8%t Bhillong {i.e. in the 0O/0 the Respondent No.3) along with

others. As being found suitable for promotion, the

hod
s}
e
e
e

recamend ied his name  for promotion and forwarded o the
M g, o O 2 T b =0 [RrTe . Vg » s
wnun 11 for consideration,

" g — TR 20 AN R e e PR

4.5, That the applicant bege to state that inspite  of

the recomendation of the DPC, the council did not approved PL

Mis case for promotion. The Joint  Director of Tripura

Centre, vide letter under memo Newo Fud (14%) /878998 dated

18.2.91 had informed the applicant sbout the =ame.
b

A copy of the letter dated 28.2.91
is  anmexed herewith and marked as
Armexure—A,

d.d., That the applicant beg to state that while his

case has not been considered for promotion, he submitted

-
i}
=~

y

appeél dated 4.75.91 hefore the decretary, ICAR, New Delhi
N . . R C

through proper channe!l to re-comsider his case Tor pronotion

vide letter no.f. 46281 /173/787 dated S.35,91,
A copy of the appeal dated 4.3.991
along  with  the forwarding letter
dated S.3.91 are annexed herewith
and  marked as Annexure-F  and B/
respectively,

4,7, That the applicant begs to state that when the

respondents  has not done anything towards disposal of
appealg he made several representabtions/ reminders following

his sppezl dated 4.3.91 requesting the authority conrern  to

consider his case for promotion to the next higher grade.

. éc( -
©W
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Coples o representation dated

14.1.92 and 1%9.1.%9%  are annesed

d herswith  and marked as  Annesure—{
and /1.

4.5, That the applicant beg to state that he received a

sy e

letter bearing memo no.F.40186)0191/478 dated 28.5.9% from

—

the joint Director, ICARIRDY, Tirpura Centre, whereby he was

to Fill up the forms of five yearly ment  form,

smlicant submitesd the same once again vide letter dated
oy L.,

& copy of the letter dated S€.5.93

1 : W e s ;o
LR are  annexed herewith ar

4 marked as Annexure-D and DAL,
4.9 That fthe applicent begs to state that inspite of
!

repeated representation/reminder and submiss

Yearly Assesment his case has not been ronsidered  for

promotion  to the next higher grade i.e. T-7. Then the

applicant pVETwPHﬁ arol

e smprries f\“!' rmsrv&@ﬁla";icmﬁa with &

e ew e

regueat  to give his due promotion.

s
W™
Ly
o
L

Copies ot re pr&%enﬁatimﬁ@

S e e e e s

Aoy are an”L“nd

iR, 11.9% anc

s

Ferowl th mmm mnxéeﬁ s Anmexures—k
i and E/ZL.

4014, That the petitioner begs to stste that the

anthority asked fvim o Furnish AR supplimentary

informaticon  in the enclosed proforma for  the period of

H

o 'i .

1187 to 31.35.89 once again to process his case further

"
i

vide letter bearing memo no.ROFOB/YY dated 21L.B. 2081,

1

A copy of the lebter dated 21.9.2881. is

i annesed herewith  ass Annexure-b.

4
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shose Casa 8 E

H

alao ignored, had

~g thie Hon‘hle  Tribunal, by way of filling
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to sllow the said aspplication vide judgement and order dated

ﬁﬁi? Hor'kle Court in the case of Nepal Shah

14, That the applicant begs to state that

appiropriate dirvection from this Hon'ble Tribunal.
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297, In the instant case the pringiples laid down by
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reminders. Situated thus he send 3 Legal
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manefits,

cey

tain

A atn

aO&in.

Far  that the authority

te  the grade of T-7, immed

Parompnd~ i of the DL.ELO. and if the case of

wak ronsidered and rejected as per the new

DB LB which have its prospective effect only

and guashed.

e discrimination mebed

tihe benefits of

Tribunal and ot treating im &l

iw also viol

wituated per

the Constitution of India.

g O For that - in  any  view o7

oF the respondents are rigk

action/ing

ard liahle to be set aside and

1aw

sye of
' The  applicant araves

tpave of the Hon

advance more grounds at the time of hearing of

%y b For  that in any vigw of the

tion of pondents are not

@ the res st
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Phw and liable to be setl smide and quasned.
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that
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‘hie
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to promote the applicant

wien  somne
gl extergling
glven

approach
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agrder of the

ong  with  the

zhive of Article pE: )

mather the

susntainable in

guashed.

Tribunal E )

the case.
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The applicant craves leave of the Hon

tey  advance morg  orounds both legal ss well as  faoctual

the time of hearing of the of

HLDETATLE (OF REMEDIES EXHALIGTED:

That the applicant declares that he has exhausted

all the remedies aVulluhlG o them  and  there is

alternative remedy available to him.

7. MATTERS NOT PREVIDUSLY FILED OR PENDINMG IN ANMY OTHER

COURT

i The applicent further declares that he has

filed previously any application, writ petition or swit

't

ot

regarding the grievances in  respect  of witich this

a

application iz made before any other court or  any other

Bench  of the Tribunel or any other suthority nor any  su

d;JE.catimn s writ petition or suit is pending before any

thigm.

8., RELIEF SOUGHT FOR:

i

Ity

o f

ircumstances stated above,

the applicant most respectfully praysd that the instant

application be admitted records be celled for and af

1
T

Mearing the parties on the cause Or CaUSes

ang on perusal of records, be grant the foallowing reliefs

Bl To direct the Respondents to promohte

e o A

ter

Hat may e shown

yAw

the

o ot e AR

LT

applicant  from the due dated i.e8. the date when similarily

situated gmplovees have been =0 oromoted with
ronseauential  benefits, along with arrear salary and

recast his seniority sccovdingly.

{Ce
é\/\



S Te direct
|j .
of the ordser passed by this Hon

the respondents o exiend the bhenefits

+

Ble Tribunal.
T |
8.5, Cost of the application.

i
B4,

Any other relief/reliefs to which the sopplicant is

the as

i3
131

33

antitled o wider the facts and circumstanoes of

{

deemed Tit and proper.

arnd

]
9. INTERIM ORLET

‘ Linder the facte and circumstancess of the case  the

|
) ; . s . . : .
i
|
- i
15‘.'j=‘ ., X % o8 o= s ®E o2 oB R E R BN S B U N T ERHMER®ZDNREN RS M UMK ERE B E L 2N KK -

PARTICULARS OF. THE T.0P.0.:

L 1, 1.P.0. No. . ®G Qa002%
o . Date IQZlL\(QB

Fayablie =zt : Guwshati.

o
i oz

OF ENCLOSBURES :

fAu stated in the Index.

’i ——
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Late

Research Complewx, Sik

VERIFICATION

I Barun Mumar Mishra, soed sbout Y £

2ars, Son of

%4
bt

T’
5

Buryas Marayvan Mishrza, at resident of fr.No. IV/35 TLAR
) d ] ¥

; v Cerntre, Gangtok, I hereby solemnly

affirm and verify fthat +the statements made in para-

B

iranhs C‘-IJ‘CSJL\\S\’B L‘:l '(&L . are &

tjr*mw 1‘“"3}"\%1 ,Lf(-\ o L\: 15 J W .L() ‘Qr . D\‘R 1: 2. ...... are true

my Erowledos a&nd those made in

@0 frue to omy  legal

an  d the rest are sy humble submission before the

sle Tribunal. I have not suppressed any material fagts.

And T wign on this  the Verification on  this

Bignature.

b omer Mis oo
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V“J o orad GO G EL GF AGRICULTIRAL LA | {)(
- “ I .L'ul"\i.{ it Al COME GRS SR PR Jl, RN ‘ ,
\ - Randd RO L P ’“r'\l{/\.\') '[ Al GUAL AYA ) :
_ _ qe.RG{BR)LL/88/DT Dated BArapaﬂi,{Lf Lt Py, 90
. : . to ’
Tie Joint birector,
CICAR Aesearch Complest fox SRR LTSS R
; ,‘Llpurn Cenlrey
: I' U Lemiutine e dast Trl; e

be  Hesult of Five=yearly Ascossment TOr Tty Lot

of your centree
‘ 9l : g |
With reference to the anove, L oam Lo nos e
. the proposal for as ,cessment 10 sspect of Shei darun
p Kre Mishra, f—6(r.M.) was duly forwardee 10 fhe Counil
HiQe Hew Delhl tor_00ﬁ51deratlon alongw'1h recomnnes
datlon of:tbeAC' spconstituted for the purposes
But the Gouncil did‘hot agren neither for promotion
| nor advance incxement. Shri B.K. Hishra, Tes (Faie)
; may plOﬂSG he 1nfor.0d accoxu*vg“>.
: ?’,' _ - : . Yours faithiully,
o J » 0 sdf= (8 aA‘lA)
. : - Adminlf‘vauxve Oi icer
) Hemr. o Fe l(l49)/81/§&§/ ate .kg\ zuthirvgﬁllf;
, STTE 2Tl
Copy TOI information to Sh. B K. Mishra, Farm fhanadss
f-5), LCAR, Tripura Centre, anhuchr71a. '
, 5 . ~ Personal File of She Mishrase
; | : JOLnt DL“”"L"“
; ' ’ Tri lea Centee
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INDIAN COUNCIL OF AGRICULTIRAL 'RESEARCH
' 'ICAR Research Complex for N.E.H. Region
Tripura Centre, P.O. Lembucherra 799210
{ - West Irigg o
No.F 4(62)81/173/ 7R Dated the 5th March 199l.

”—7‘

'l'ho mrector :
-ICAR Research Complex for N B.Ho Region,
Barapaai Farm. Umroi Road.

MEGH&YA

Subz Forwarding of appeal submitted by shri B, K. Mishra
Fagm Manager iT—6) regarding re-consideration of
hia Five-Year Y Assessmont.

Reg. Complex Hqr. letter no.RC(BR)ll/88/57 dt.17=5=90.

While forwarding herewith .the represeﬂation submitted

1. by Shri Barum Kumar Mishra, Farm Manager T-6, ICAR Research
~£?&\Co lex for N.E.H. Region, Tripura Centre which is self

,s»exp amnatory, I wish to say that the ‘appeal made by Shri Mishra
;40 .reconsider his Five Yearl ‘asgessment needs syipathetic
considoraupn and the undeﬁ pdidc not. hesitate to recommend

: 'I q' ' §h :his vepres 'ntati.on kindl
- ,fmatdod X0’ ‘the (:ouncilz,_, ourﬁof sywamtic { y
considérati.on. ‘ e

"~ Yours faithfully,‘
s { S LASKAR )
JOINI‘ DIRECTGR'

Copy to sShri Barun Kumar Mishra, Farm Manager (T=6) w.r.t.
- his representation of dated 4th March 1991,

& -




The Secretary
ICAR Krishi Bhawan
New Delhi - 1

(Through Director, ICAR Research Ceomplex for HEd shillony)

Sub: An espnest appeal to re=consider Flve~-Yearly
Assessment. -

Ref : JV.D.'s endorsemant no. F.4(149)/87/348
dt. l2th Feb. '91 (copy enclosed)

: Sir,

' with due respect and humble subnission 1 would llke to
" draw your kind ‘attention that I have been serving as a Farm
g §i Msneger (Ie6) for the last 9 and half yeors in ICAR Research
i i OB, ex, : Tripura:Cest ua.L.I'Mgo:::-thﬁg;f;-cﬁw;etun of 6 and half
ysars:1l .oppesred a't the(agssq_nm;u;t,;{tm‘rvlew conducted at
Shi'lloﬂgﬁgoa'?srdﬁ.m 1988, - Recontly: (16:2+91) 1 have come to
know vide letter referred above’:that: py ‘proposal for promotion
wss duly recommended the' committee and forwarded to the

Council for considerat on but was sot approved. 1t is pertinent

' to mention that some other persons appearing st the seld dnterview
wgs duly promited to the next higher yrade.

It way be mentiomzd that after sarving in the remotest
. corner of our country for a long épan of tipe may I not keep
any hope to get myself promotad to’the next higher grade and
thus remove the cloud of mental agony end miemry. To the best
.of my knowledge I have been duly psrforming the dutles 8s &5
‘gssigned to me upto the ontire sutisfaction of my superors

i .-‘:
5t
5.
. ":{ .
P
2
zﬁg:
-')é .
A
kY
&,
e
1.
>

#on end maintaining very corcial relationship with all the staft
: “, § :S.n the Centre. ‘ A ' ~
Under the circumstances stated above' 1 woald therefors
fervently make an appeai to re-consider my long awalted "
¥
%
b

% - promotion in order to restore mental pesce awd tremquility
5, and. augment my working efficiency.. L

’fhanking you.

AT

. Yours falthfully,
() B —

5 ias sl

Dated the U(KMarch 1991,  (BJK, MISHRA)
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ihe Director, _ i
ICAR Resparch Cuomplex tor o dealen,
Barapani, deghalaya.

(Through proper channel)

Subject ¢ Reguiest regarding Five yearly Assessment.

:f Reference § My representation dated 04,03.91, fornardwd vide
letter do. F. 4(62)/81/17 Jfor dtd 7th x.arrh'gl.

Sir,
With due respect and humble submissicn [ would Yike

to draw your kind attention towards the fact that U aade an o

to the Council to reccasider my {ive yecarly Azsessunt Lheo i

\ ‘ proper channel, which had been forwarded to ot ouy Juiost Rirset

- vide reference cited above, but I am sorry i< Lafors you that

A .-have not yet recelved any reply nwzther from Gouncil aur frox
Qﬂ(your end.

W\ f”}'u [n this connectien I am to inform you that I have
M N completed mere than 10 years of..service as T-6 and inspite of
w;orving a leng spdy of time in this’ :egienq I have not been give.
¥ promotions

| Therefore I request you to kindly grve due censider
ation in this regdrd teo restore my mental peace. -

Thanking You.

Dated ¢ 14401492, ‘ Yours falthialisy,

. ,,/ Y
v?ﬂP) 7S
%W‘”

‘@ v ( BQKQ Mishra )
C}ML Farn ManagerT-6{Agri ),

ICAR Research Complex,
Tripura Centre,
Lenbucherra "OG?LQ.
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The DMirector, . . N
LCAR Research Complex for NEM Ragien,
Juwroi Road, Barapani, :

rleghalayas o

{Threugh preper channel)
Sub. % .Request regarding five yearly asseéSment.

Refs ¢ My representation dated 04.03.91 and 14.01.92
forwarded vide letter No.F.4(62)/81/173/702
dated 7th March'9) and F.4(62)681/1428 dated
- 14th Janét92, : '

Sir,

With due respect and humble subaaission I would Jike
to draw your kind personal attentien towards ihe fact that 1
made en @ppeal to the Council, vide my rcprésentatidn_dateﬁ_
4th March'9l to reconsidey my five yearly Assessment through
proper channel and again I recuested you vide my letter dated
14th Jan'92 vhich had been forwarded to you by the Joint Director
vide,referehce'cited_adee, but 1t is a matter of great pain to
inform you that I have not yet reedved any reply in this regard .

you that I-ngxg-ggmglgggg more
| 1ff egion and I
QL that inspite of performing

Further I am to inform

than ;ereagg‘gg se Tub 4

10" e (e,

..o' °

erely.

Théreforé. I request you to kindly lock_into the matter
sympthetiCally and help me in restoring my mental peace by aiving
me my 'due promotion. o -

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

Dated 5 19,0493, | o .ﬂyagngilifi-
A x,;cln,g-ilf_“f‘z' | . #( B.K. ?}\Shia)l)"é
- G / 2 ‘ arm Manager (Agri,)T=
. (.G (;6,2). /"2}‘)( : ICAR.ResearchComlex. ’
o} - 71 . Tripura Centre, Lembgcherm.
st
A“{z 8.
pivee?

sc/
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INDIAN COUNCIL OF AGRICULTURAL RESENRCIH

ICAR Research Complex for N.E.He Region

Tripura Centre, P.O. Lembucherra 799210
West Tripurae

No. , Dated ¢ 12.04.99.
To

The Director,
ICAR Research Complex for NEH Region,
Umiam, Barapani, Meghalaya.

(Through proper channel)
Sub ¢ Request regarding my‘promotion,
Sir, |

With due reppect and humble submission I would like to
draw your kind personal attention towards the fact that 1 have
been working here as Farm Manager (Agri.) T-6 since September,
1981. I have completed nearly 18 years of service as T-6 in this
difficult region and I have not yet been considered suitable
even for a single promotion, inspite of performing my duty sincerely,
where as all others, even my juniors are likely o gel second
promotion. Earlier also I have represented my case.

Therefore, I request you to kindly look into the matter
personally and help me in restoring my mental peace by awarding
me promotion with due date. |

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
AL Sk
( B.K: Mishra )
Farm Manager (Agri) T-6,
ICAR, Tripura Centre.

03
gest?
p‘ v\@,(y\/‘

Advocaw'
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- _ Pated poforde o

The Dtr-ctor :
ICAR lir s, Complex for ¥l Hegton,
Untam, ¥eghulayd
(Through proper channel )
. Sub : Request ragerding five ysarly.-ass ssm nt

Ref ¢ #y earlier repres ntattion dated 4.%1.31,
14.1.92y 19.1.93 and 12.4.99

Sir,

ith due respact I would 1the to draw your nhtnd
attention towards the fact thalafe’ Jotned ca Farm Hanager
(Agrt.) T-6 on 29th sept, 1981 at ICAR fdeszureh Compled,
Ipipu-a Centre, lembucherra. Subsequently, I have b en
transferred to ICAR fesearch Complex, Sikkim Centre, Tadong
tn Aprtl (99, I havs connleted more then 18 years of servtce
and tnspite of sarving for such a loag span of tims in
this difftcult regiog and parformaing my duty af{ncerely

I have not been given any promotion. At rirst I subattted
my ftve-yearly assessment form on 18tk Harch'&7, but was
denied promotion inspite of the fact that it wa3 duly
recommended by the committee, the reason not kRnown to me.
After that I made ssvcral appeals for reconsideration but
i1t went unheard, At last I was agked to submit the
Five-yearly Assassment form again aend I submttted tt on

7¢h sept. '93. Lvem after pasing of nearly stx years

time of rasudatsston, I have not yet been promoted,

whereas all others, even my juntors have got two

promotion. .

In tits connection, I want to draw your kind
attentton towards the fact th.t Late Ar.Neval 5Rhah
(Parmn Nanager), who .q8 alse dented promotion clong with =2,
moved to CAT and the Hon'ble Tribunal was pleased to allow the
grayer of Nr. Ghah by ordering hts prorotion from due date.
r. S.N. Soswamt(Technical officer) whose promotion was also

not arproved by the founcil vas pronoted on the bastis of the lettel

written & his fevour, by the idmintstrative officer of our
Institute. Shre Dibdkar Hedhte (Farm damagerl, oS also

pramoted like that.

I, therefore, re uest you to kindly give due
constderation on my reques and help me in restoring my
mental peace by promoting me from dus date.

Thanking uyou,
Yours fatthfully,

. Y o
’!ll‘:.\/’ ' [
'.\ ’ .’{'-.’\"‘\" \ w
( Hoho atshra /
Farm #anager(Agrt)i-6

ICAR (Re) Sthkxim Centre, Tadong.

N . . - ‘ - Cro o bt
"L'C*a Lrevekeed ’\,1«-:}\.0 I AR L ST S SR ‘.
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\““ '1 I\D\N(OUN( L OF AGRICUT T RAL RESEARCTE
ICAR RESEARCH COMPLEN FOR N 1AL REGION
UAMROLROAD LAIIAN ‘

NORC( R )89 , DL The Mav 21, 2001

To .
The Joint Directos,

Sl Ak ICAR Research Complex for NEH Region. .
L 1 Sikkim Centre ‘
P Al ovwr e Gangtok.
_p/«dﬁu—ﬂe. Jruce 95 s o
(b‘écﬂ’ﬂ““'p’ Sub: Five Yearly Assessment ol Dy, BN flishea . 16 - furniching of
G sh B mu‘a i supplementary information reg. ‘

f«cxﬁ g
‘0’ Sir.
Q?)JY haee?
With reference to the subject cited  above , 1 am dirseted to inJorny vou
that the competent awthority has not approved the case of Sheri TR Nishra - Favm
Manager (-6 ) for his promotion to the next higher grade through the Five Yeary
Assessment from the due date. Therefore . it is requested that neeessary supplemantary
information in the enclosed proforma for the period  1.1.87 to 31.3.89 may “kindly Iy

obtained {rom Shii Mishra at an early date o umhle us to process his. case further .

! E AR, SECK I CE ENTRR
17
Diu y NO [X1) l/".}Ol et '.'.".."’....‘.“..‘
7906 200 "

Dt tcm'l.'l!ulh-anoln-l"hn"hulnt)00‘ (/ {p ,\ /\/') \ I

A et e Lt 4t A s e cama o S e pd

s -

Yours faithhul\_'.

P
G Sinha )
A\ssll,.\tlmn.(.)lht.u { Admin)

LEacl 1 As above..

&ﬁest@@_,

Advocdi®’
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— 22 - (BONEXDANTIAL)
Indian Ceuneil of Agriculiural Resdaroch
I0OAR Ressaxrch Complex for N, R, H; nagion
‘S84kkin Contre, Tadong - ?37102 Gangtok

Mo, BKM/Oon-6 (Vo1 X1)/ 18D rated csngtok, the 1082001,
’Oﬁ“.‘ 1 -

!h. h.tt. Mmtni.tuti.vo foi@cr(Admn),
1 XCAR Researoh Oompl.o: for N.R.H, Rogion,
‘Uhrot R.nd. Uhium - 793 103. ‘

"v"{"' . ¢ _ 1;

Bve. rwr:.y n-oqgngat ‘of Ghri B.K, Mishre,
!hr- cr !—66’“'., lhtng of " aupplemontnry

-

A : Utth roforonoo to thc unbjoot eited. abovo, I
.al~¢1rcotod ‘So-forwvard horowtﬁh A supplenentary information
for the ‘peried’ from 01-01-8?%. 31203.89 of Pive yoarly
Assessment duly: submitted by Bhri B, K, Mishra, Ferm Manager,
2«6 alorigwith. an applionsion dated. 24-08-2001 addresased to

" the Direotor, ICAR. Research. Onplez LorBB Region, Umrci

Rud. Uniam « 793103, ‘Meghaliya, which 19 eslf-nxplanatory,
!or tavour 0f further meedfur(’’ -

gshri B K;‘lllhr..irqrn Manager (T-6);,IOAR Researoh
‘Complex for NEH Region, Bikkim Centre, Tadong, :

Gangtok « 737 103 with #oforanco to hia appiiOation
dut‘d 24-08-2001. L o

G R o4 m@fw Za

l 0

Mmm.o;_;
b‘ +
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The Director,
ICAR Research Complex for NEH Region,
Umiam, Meghalaya.

Through : Proper channel.

Sub jedt : Five Yeariy Assessment -'regardinq:

Sir, - :
As desired by the office vide letter No;RC(R98/99
dated 21st May 2001, I am submitting herewith supplementary
information for the peréod 61.01°87 to 31.03.'89. In this
connection I am to inform you. that I have submitted my
‘Pirst Five Yearly Assessment form on 18th March '87, but
was denied promotion. . :

' I submitted it again on 7th Sept. '93 as asked by
the.office and at that time I submitted supplementary
information upto March ‘93 along with Five Yearly Assessment
Form. However, I am submitting it again inspite of the fact
that I have submitted it earlier. '

’ Therefore, I request you to kindly look into the

' matter sympathetically and help me in restoring my mental
peace by giving me promotion from due date as I have
completed nearly 20 years of eervice in this difficult region._
without any prcmotion. ' : i

Thanking you, 3

( B. K. Mishra )
_ Farm Manager -
ICAR (Rc) sikkim Centre,

Enclosed : As stated above. Tadohg, Gangtok..



TRaN

PR

1 n
. X
. ' P
(oY) \ ‘ B
. ' ‘| S ’
AMDEAN CCICLL O A CUl, IUll WL lh"'}r" VRO H
KIU.!;‘{‘.UZ LAV ANy MR DL
< ) .'1
. NO, ( A )/f"' VB Unlml tho 2nd Mny, l‘)l!()l .'::|
) Ty i y b
[ !
' b ' o ' o . ; SR R R L
' Tha DEractara/Vves Jeol Bhroclors of atl K o
Reacarch Toati tatan-nl tha Cowrel L, ;
HubJoe b PLv o-Ventrly nasesmnont o .‘l*’l‘vclmi enl pergonnol- 4t
Addop Livn ¢l somo erd teria Lfor the gradation of
0.8, ll:: ol Technlceal VlUrsonnel for the l)'qu five '
yenrs under assoasment Coxr pmyposo of olighblid by
fowr plmno'n"‘ Lo ~tho next higher: (jl.‘(l(.l'j‘.h
51y v , '
b CThe m:r-.t.(;or_ regarding adep tion of some critervlin
: '_ roEn «H el pradation of tho C,C.Rs vt Teclmical Porsonnelubo arve
vecommandod for mevlt promotion on the basis of their fivoe- .
—yeénrly asso r';mnn Loby the asgessmont Comml ttoo, has. boon examined
in khp Cown eil, haua boen docided . that tho toclnlcnl persouunagl |
who atve o1 nmnmwn(lml Lorv aaseament /promotlon uplo priade 1-% 5
shovld posdose conaleaton mtly throe "good " reporbs nnd "vory
sood Moo -6 and nhov Qs |
Vol Thi o me )’ plonao by hmn(/h( to tho notlco of nll :
concorntad i vocaipboof thily Lobler may plannso bo neknowl wl-- ‘
Ceered, »
' Youtry Oaod thlully,
. .
‘ Sd/- Kinmhod 1ol
: ; Doputy Socrobnry (1)
s Copy Yovunvdad for dnlaren oo to 1 '
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i IN THL CENTRAL ADMlNISTRATIVE ''RIBUNAL :

p——

Original Application No.HR of 1904

.
Date of decision: This the 16th day of December 1997

The Hon'ble Mr Justice D.N. Baruah, Vice-Chairman

The Hon'ble Mr G.L. Sanglyine, Administrative Member

Shri Nepal Shah,

Technical-6 (Farm Manager),

Indian Council of Agricultural Research Complex,‘

Barapani, Meghalaya. «.....Applicant

By Advocate Mr B.K. Sharma.

-versus-

1. The Union of India, represented by

The Secretary to the Government of India,
Ministry of Agriculture, New Delhi.

2. The Indian Council of Agricultural Research,
represented by the Director General,
Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi.

3. The Director,
ICAR Research.Complex for NEH Region,
Barapani, Meghalya. ' ......Respondents

By Advocate Mr A.K. Choudhury, Addl. C.G.S.C.

ORDER

N4
""BARUAH oJ . (VoCo )

The applicant has filed this application challenging

the Annexure 1 order dated 21.9.1989 issuéq upder the

signature of the Under Secretary to the Government of
India. In para 2 of the said order it hasvbeen mentioned
that the competent authority did nqt approve the
recémmendation of the Selection Committee for prdmotion

of the applicant as the applicant did not fulfil the
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pre-requisite conditions laid down in Annesure 2 «‘ir]n]nr

dated 2.5.1989. We gnote para 2 of nnnexure ¥ oovder.

"1 am further to say that the cumthont

Authority has not anvroved  theo - commendation

of the Selection Committae to the grant of Moy Ll
;0 atojen  from grade T-6 to the next :highwt
grade T-7 in respect of the following offlicers
as they do not fulfil the pwc—reqnisjto conditions
with regard to their gradation of CCR dsi laid
down and circulated vide I1CAR letter No.7(18) /85
per. 111 dated 2.5.1989. »

) R

2. Sh. Nepal Shah

"
Beeeeoanoonoes

2. , By Annexure 2 circular dated 2.5.1989, the Deputy

gecretary(L), Indian Cquncil of Agricultural ResFarch,
New Delhi, gave the Eriterion for promotion. As pgr the
said criterion, in order to’' get promotion up to the | grade
T-5 an employee should posséss_ consistently three ‘good’

reports and ‘'very good“.for T-6 and above. This criteria

was introduccd by the Deputy cecretary(lL)'s |letter

under No.7(18)/85-PER.I1 dated 2.5.1989.

3. The facts for the purpose of disposal o this

ey

application'are:

The applicant, at the material time, was working

|

as T-6 in the 1Indian Ccouncil of Agricultural Research

(ICAR for short). His next promntion was to the grade.

of T-7. At that point of time the critervia for priomotion

was that the authority shall make assessment fof five

years of the applicant in grade T-6. The appnicatn's
promotion became due in 198¢. However, it wne qeferred
' Ed

and the DPC sat on 3.5.10RR and at that fime the applticant

Wil e e e e e e e e e e elee
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was found suitable and had the neccssary qualification
for preomotion to T-7 grade. necordingly, the DPC
made the recommendation. However, in spite of the

~

recommendation of the DPC, the authority did not promote
him. Being aggricved, the applicant submitted Annexure-
4 representation dated 8.8.1990. However, the applicant

came to know about the Annesure-2 circular only in

the later part of 1992. Thereafter, the applicant submitted

Annexure: 5 representation dated 23.4.1993. However,

his representation was not considered. Hence the present
»
application.

-

4. We have heard 'Mr B.K.' Sharma, learned counsel
for the applicant and Mr A.K. Choudhury, learned Addl.
C.G.S.C. The main contention of Mr Sharma 1is that
the applicant was selected by the DPC in the year
1988. At that time he was found to be qualified for
promotion and accordingly his name was recommended
for promotion. Therefore, the authority should have
promoted him to T-7 grade immediately after the
recommendation. /However, the authority remained silent
and later on, after Annexure 2 circular was circulated,
Anenxure 1 letter dated 21.9.1989 was written to the
3rd respondent- The Director, ICAR, informing him
that on the basis of Annexure 2 circular dated 2.5.1989
the requirements for promotion was changed. Mr Sharma
subﬁits that the Anenxure 2 circular was issued long
after the selection and recommendation were made by
the Selection Committee. Therefore, on the bagis of

the.ieoveononas




the subsequent 1ettor the applicant's prukntiun
could not . be denied. Mr A.K. Cheudhury, ' the

other hand supports the impugned order. He snhmite

that in view of the c¢riterion subsequently adopted

the applicant could nrt he promoted and therje was

nothing wrong in it.

5. on the hasis of the submissions of the

learned counsel for the parties, it is now |to be

' |
scen whether the applicant's promotion could be

denied by adopting certain criterion as per Anhexure
1]
2 circular issued subseguent to the ‘applicant's

|

selection. It is an established principle of law

that any provision of Acts, Rules or Government

Instructions are normally prospective. However,

.such can be made fétrospective by making . express

\

proviosions. In the present case, the An%exure

2 circular does not show that the authority‘ while ;

issuing the instructions intended to give retrospective

effect. Mr Sharma draws our attention to Annexure

D letter dated B8.9.1994 to the rejeoinder .by which

|

the - respondents had indicated that the Anpexnrc»

2 circular dated 2.5.1989 was not applicable to

!

the persons selected earlier to the issuaﬁ&e of
the same. We guote the relevant portion of the

.

said Annexure D letter: \

= R
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" euvesDr S.N. Goswami, Technical
officer(T-6) was not considered for
assessment promotion from T-6 to T-
7 with the contention "that the criteria
of having dt least three Very Good
reports consistently. as laid down
in the Council's circular No.7(18)/85-
Per.II dated 2nd May'89(copy enclosed)
has not been fulfilled by Dr S.N.
Goswami. In this connection, 1 would
like to say that Dr Goswami had joined
the post of T-6 on 18/11/82(F.N.).
Thereby it appears that his assessment
period should be considered from 1.1.83
to 1.1.88 for the purpose of five
yearly assessment. If it is so, the
contention of three Very goods for
assessment from the Grade of T-6 to
T-7 as laid down in the ~Council's
circular dated 2nd May'89 referred
» to above is not applicable.........” ’

This letter was written by the Administrative officer

to the Secretary, ICAR, in connection with the promotion
of one Dr S.N. Goswami from T-6 to T-7, who was also
similarly not promoted for non-fulfilment of the criterion
adopted by Annexure-2 circular. However, Dr Goswami
was later on promoted by Annexure-E order dated 18.10.1995
to the rejoinder, issued by the Under Seéretary(E-

1v), ICAR, New Delhi.

6. Considering all the above we find that the

present case is similar to that case and accordingly
we are of the view that the criteria adopted by Annexure=
2 circular dated 2.5.1989 was not applicable in the
case of the applicant. He ought to have been promoted
immediately after the' selection was made, which was
unfortunately not done. No reasons were shown for

not promoting him immediately. We, therefore, direct

the respondents to give promotien to the applicant from
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the due date,

7.° The application s accordingly  disposed

However, in the facts andg circumstancoes  of the

we make no order as to costes.
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F Mosmendea T, Soumak - 2L - T:2.571262.

Yy
;oo ADVOCATE
/ ,etai'rf(t?;;mati) Guwahati - 781 033

To,
1. The Director General,

Indian Council of Agricultural Resource (ICAR),
Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi~—11¢¢61 .,

~y

<. The Director, :
ICAR, Reaserch Complex for NEH Region, Umroi Road,
Umiam, Meghalaya. '

Sub @ Legal Notice.

Sir,

Upmn authority and as per instruction of my client Shri
Barun kumar Mishra, soﬁ of Late S.N. Mishra, at present
working as  Farm Manager (T-6), Indian Council of
Agricultural Research (ICAR), Sikkim Centré, Tadong,
Gangtok, Bikkim, under the Director of NEH Region, I give
you this notice as follows :-

1. That my client was initially appointed as Farm
Manager(Agri) T-6 on 29.9.81 at ICAR Research Cmmplex,
Tripura centre; Lémbucherra. And thereafter he has been
transferred toJCAR Research Complex, Sikkim Centre in the
month of Ahril 1999, wherein he is still working. He had
already completed about BQ years of service in the same post
and inépite of serving for such a long period of time and
performing his duty sincerely he had not .been given - any
. promotion inspite of recommendation of Assessment Committee

and inspite of his several appeals, though the similarly

Chamber - C/o B. K. Sharma, Sr. Advocate, Main Branch Road, Santipur, Guwahati - 781 003 (Phone : 520397)

-

N
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situated persons like my client even the persons junior to
him aléo had already been promoted as T-8. As'per the extant
rules guiding the field the required qualificatiun to get
promotion hto the next higher grade i.e. technical officer,
HT-7)1is: G years of service as technical officer (T-6). My
clientr* " has:, completed his 9 years service as technical

’

f_f? ?fficer on 29.9.86 and from that very date he became due for

oo promotion to the technical officer, (T-7).
o o SRR AR

o
‘2. That! usually: when, an. officer became due for such
‘promotion - the tofficer. concerned. use to get the said
promotion 'mithin-ib months. of completion of such period.
However, in-the case of.my client several years have elapse
"but  till -very date same has not been effective. From a

. lireliable ' sources.somehow. he came to know that his case was

Precommended . for ;. the. said promotion but the said
recommendation; was never converted to any effective order of
promotion.’ 'It. is pertinent to mention here that my client

- was never communicated with any adverse remark in his ACR.

To that effect certain new guideline have been formulated
.. [ H v ) . | ‘ X . ‘
for giving such promotion to the post of T-7 and the same
P 1 : H B .

4 N c! . ] .
was communicated by a circular dated 2.5%5.89.

1
' ' roaa

1

‘2. That my client became due for such promotion with effect

from 29.9.86 and the new rules/guidelines have come into

i1 i

picture with ﬁeffeét‘ from 3.5;89 and hence the sald
.guidelineé héve‘ its‘ ﬁro%ﬁactiQe effect only. It is the
apprehensién mf"my éiient that his case was examined
Vcansidering the.new guidelines (2.5.89) and for that ‘reasmn
only heﬁwas.depfived of the same. Needless to say here that

the case of my client was duly recommended by the assessment



committee but due to the reasons best known to him the said
recommendation  was never converted to any effective orders
of promotion.

4. That under the siﬁiiar facts and situation some of my
clientug Vcolléagueé na@ély]Shri 8. M. Goswami, Dr. Ramesh
Singh, &h. Vishwakam, A.S5. Singh, Dr. R.KE. Tarat, Shri. D.

‘ 3 ’ .

Medhi has given the aforesaid promotion but for no fault of
my client, his case was not considered. One Shri Nepal Ghah
who is also similarly situated like that my client énd whose
case was also ignored, had occasion to came before the
Hon‘ble Central Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati Rench, was
pleased to allow the prayer of Shri Shah. In the instant
case the principles laid down the Hon'ble Tribunal in the

case of Shri Nepal Shah is squarely applicable to my client

alsoa.

5.  That from the above, it is apparent that the case of my
client to be considered along with the other similarly
situated employees to whom the aforeszaid promotion as

already been made effective from due date.

That .in view of the above facts and circumstances, I
give youw this naotice wpon autharify and instructionv af my
client, making a demand that my client be given the
promotion to the post of technical officer (T-7) from due
date with all consequential benefits including arrears
salary etc. and thereafter further promotion as T-8 within
two month from the date of receipt of this notice, failing

which my instruction will be to initiate appropriate legal

proceeding against you. In such an eventuality, you will be

)0

e
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solely responsible for the consequence proceeding thereof.

I hope and trust that there would be no such occasion
for any type of litigation, unnecessarily bringing you into
the same and thére would be & happy end to the entire
episode and the demand made in thiﬁv'nmtiae wDQld be

fulfilled within the time limit fixed in this notice.

Thanking you.

Sincerely yours

LIRS D.k. Sarmah

aamﬁ/ég‘ |
w2
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iN THE MATTER OF :

0O.A. No. 86/2003
Sri B.K. Mishra

.. APPLICANT
-VERSUS-
Union of India & Ors.
.. RESPONDENTS
-AND-
IN THE MATTER OF :

- Written statement filed on behalf of

Respondent Nos. 2 and 3.

, son of (Lalz)Dhanc Rar Sovma 2oed about 53

years presently working as Joint Director, I.C.A.R. Research Complex, NEH Region,

Barapam currently holding the charge of Director, I.C.A. R Research Complex do

hereby solemnly affirm and state as follows:

That I have been impleaded as Respondent No.3 in the aforesaid Original

~ Application No. 86/2003 and a copy of the said application has been duly

served upon me. I have gone through the same and understood the contents

thereof. 1 have been duly authorised to swear this affidavit on behalf of the
Respondent No.2.

That all the averments and submissions made in the Original Application are

denied by the answering Respondent, save and except those which have been

specifically admitted herein and that which appears from the records of the

Case.
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That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 1 of the Application, the

answering Respondent reserves the right to contend the same in the

“ subsequent paragraphs herein below.

That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 2 and 3 of the

Application, the answering respondent has no comments of offer.

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.1 and 4.2 of the

Original Application, the deponent has no comments to offer.

That while denying the statements made in paragraph 4.3 of the Original
Application, the Responden{s beg to state that the assessment promotion to the

next higher grade under the Technical Service Rules of ICAR is based as

reflected in the ACR grading,.five yearly assessment reports as well as the

benchmark for assessment promotion. Hence, it is incorrect to presume that

-

the applicant, who has completed his five years of service as Farm Manager

(T-6) on 29.09.1986 is due for i)romotion from that very date, since the said

promotion is not automatic on completion of every five years as stated by the

applicant.

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph-4.4 of the O.A., the
Respondents beg to state that the applicant was asked to appear before the
Assessment Committee on 03.05.1988 at Shillong. It is also pertinent to be
mentioned here that as per Rule 6.4 of the ICAR Technical Service, ,“Meritl

promotion or grant of advance increment(s) to the successful technical
personnel who complete five years of service between 1% July and 31%
December of a year shall be given with effect from 1¥ July of the following

year” and accordingly the applicant who joined service in ICAR on

29.09.1981 as Farm Manager (T-6)_and_completed his five vears of service in
_ Lo

the gradé of T-6 as on 28.09.1986 (during the assessment period ending as on

/31.12.‘1986) was due for_consideration for assessment benefit as on

01.07.1987 and not in the year 1986 as claimed by the applicant. As per
NeSamsmem——— ]
procedure, his case was considered by the Assessment Committee duly
constituted with the approval of the ASRB which functions as an independent

recruiting agency‘in the ICAR setup. The recommendations of the Assessment

Committee were forwarded by the Institute for consideration and approval of |

the Appointing Authority as prescribed under Rule 9 of the Technical Service

Rules. Considering the recommendation of the Assessment Coiiiftsittee it was
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observed that during the period under Assessment the overall performance of

' the applicant was rated as an “average worker” and as such, he was not

10.

1.

allowed any assessment benefits as on 01.07.1987.

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.5 of the Original

Application, the Respondents beg to state that as has already been stated in 4.3
above, during the period under assessment the performance of the applicant
was rated as ¢ average’ and as such, the Appointing Authority at the Council
did not approve his case for promotion and accordingly the same was

&.__—.-——-——"""'Mc”:
Application). :

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.6 of the Original

Application, the Respondents has no comments to offer.

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.7, 4.8, 4.9 and 4.10 of

the Original Application, the Respondents state that it is not correct that |

nothing-was done towards redressal of the grievances of the applicant. In fact,
a second Assessment Comnnttee was also held in the 1995 to consider his.
case for promotion. However due to non-fulfiliment of quorum of members
nominated by the ASRB, the efforts did- not materialize. Similarly, the
promotion case of the appEicant was again considered By the Assessment
Comrmttee during August 1999 and the Appointing Authorlty did not. ﬁnd
h1m sultabie for promotion due to his conttrem;ed .poor performance and
accordmgly the applicant was mformed about the same vide letter dated

21.05_.20011 (Annexure — F to the Orlgmal Apphcatlon). It is further pertinent

to mention herein that submission of supplementary information which was “

asked for vide the same letter dated 21.05.2001, is only to facilitate re-
assessment of his promotion case as per the provisions under the Technical

Service rules.

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.11 of the Original

Appiication, the answering respondents have no comments to offer.

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.12 of the Original
Application, the Respondents beg to state that as has already been mentioned
in paragraph 3 hereinabove, the answering Respondents states that the present

Original Applicatidn has been filed on the presumption that the new rules

-

3

conveyed to him vide letter dated 18.02.1991 (Annexure —A to the Original /

»,)/
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13.

14.

I5.

enforced vide circular dated 02.05.1989 was applied in the case of the
apphcant The answermg Respondents categorlcally states that there 1s no

PR,
merit in this presumptlon and mfact the circular dated 02. 03-1989 has. nothm

to do with t the non-promonon of the applicant for the year-1987-88. It was

e

infact due to the fact that the overall performance of the applicant was rated as,

. averagw that he was not allowed any assessment benefits as on

-

01.07.1987.

That with regard to the statements madé in paragraph 4.13 of the Original -

Application, the answering Respondent begs to state that the names of
similarly cited cases as cited by the applicant have no "bearing/relevance in the
instant case since the performance of all the individuals mentioned in the
application (i.e.,‘ 1. Dr. S.N. Goswami, 2. Dr. Ramesh Singh, 3. Sri
Vishwakam , 4. Sri A.S. Singh. 5. Sri R.K. Tarat and 6. Sri D. Medhi) was
found to be “very good” and accordingly they have been allowed the
assessment beneﬁt of promotion on the due dates on the recommendation of

the Assessment Committee duly approved by the Appointing Authority.

| Further the case of Sri Nepal Shah is also not similarly situated as the only

grievance - of the applicant in the Original Application was against the
erroneous application of the criteria of the requirement of atleast three
consistently “very good” grading in the AAR édopted vide Council’s Circular
dated 02.05.1989. Hence the contentions put forth in paragraph 4.13 have no

merit/applicability to the instant case.

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.14 of the Original

Application, the answering Respondent has no comments to offer.

Tnat with regard to the statements‘made in paragraph 4.15 of fhe Original
Application, the Respondents beg to state that as already mentioned in para 6
hereinabove, despite the possible efforts made by the respondents to redress
the grievances of the applicant, the same could not be materialized only due to

his continued poor performance. Further the supplementary information as

- asked for vide letter dated 21.05.2001 at Annexure — F from the applicant for

the period 01.01.1987 to 31.03.1989 was in connection with his assessment
for the extended period of eligibility and accordingly necessary action has
already been compieted by the Respondents and the resuit is also being

commumcated to the apphcant as soon as the approvai/decmon from the

Anpomtmg Authorlty i$ received.
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18.

17.

A4

~ That the answering respondents denies the statements made in péragraph 4.16

of the application and further states that the contents of the present application
have no similarity with the contentions/issues raised in O.A. No. 58/94 by the
applicant therein and as such, no direction as has been prayed for, can be
issued.

That the answering Respondents further beg to mention herein that
notwithstanding the contention made hereinabove the Respondents state that
during the pendency of the Original Application, a DPC was also held on 5%
August, 2003 an)d the name of the applicant alongwithh;l;é. list of the AAR

| == SR S

grading etc. was duly placed before the said DPC. Accordingly, vide letter
dated 11.08.2003 the proceedings of the DPC have been sent to the Council
for approval by the Agriculture Scientists Recruitment Board (ASRB), who is

the competent authority to grant such approval.

A copy of the letter dated 11.08.2003 is annexed hérewith
and marked as ANNEXURE — A.

That, hence in view of submissions mad averments made hereinabove, it is

humbly stated that no discrimination is being meted out to the applicant and

- infact the respondents have put in all efforts for a fair opportunity of

promotion to the applicant. However, the respondents are bound by the
decision of the final authority ie., the ASRB. As:such, this application is

devoid of any merit and is accordingly liable to be dismissed.

Verification ...............



VERIFICATION

I, Dr. Yash Pal Sharma, son of (Lete) Dhani Rem

. Sherma sged about 53 years, presently working as Joint Director
: IfoC‘.A.R. Research Complex for N.E. Region do hereby verify

that the statements made in peregraphs 1o 6 11(eD, 18 .
| of the written statement are true to my knowledge

. and those made in paragraphs H‘[P%.

being matters of record ef the case are true to

. my information derived therefrom which I believe to be

" true and those made in paragreph s 18 bdased

~on legal advice., I have not suppressed any materiel fact,

Dﬁe=’qu3 SIGNATURE .
| Place 3 @MW rer: PrereR (TEET) / joint Director (Head Quarters)
| g, o7, 13 T e ST

\CAR Research Complex For N.E.H. Region.

I, waed
Umiam, Meghalaya
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INDIAN COUNCIL OF AGRICULTURAL RESEARGI
ICAR RESEARCH COMPLEX VOHUN E.H. REGION
UMROI ROAD; UMIAM-793 103

NORC(R) 8/99/14 ' o et August, 2003,

4,].0 . N .
. J '
© The Under Secretary(Tech.), :
" LCAR.

Krishi Bhavan |

¢ New Delhi-110 001,

~ Sub: [ Five Yearly Assessment of Technical Personnel, Cétcgd@-ll[é Ch'(nip—l-l?ield/

o Farm Technicians

i
The iive Yearly Assessiment Commutlcc Mcc(mps of the lnsinulo for Asscscmcm of
Technical biaﬂ(Cachory—lIl Group-I-Field/ Farm Technicians) qu field on the 5™ Augurst,
2003. As per provision in the Technical Service mlcs lhc comnluhon of- lhc Asscssment
("()mnnttcm Jwvere approved by the ASRB. :
{The recommendations of the Commiliees as- per lhc procccdmgs in ongmal along
wuh cncckhsl cle. are enclosed herewith for favour ol‘mpx ovalolthe Councx} plcnqc -
L. Proceedings of the Assessment. Commilice in nr:;,uml i respedt or Shii * BLK.
" Mishra, Farm Manager, T-6.
2. Self contained notes placed before the DIC.

Copy of thc: ASRB’s letter - conveying app(o‘m! for (onstxluhou of /\swssmént
Comimnittee for the above group.:.

4. Gist of AAR Grading with 1'1("1(‘1\1(!1"(S ﬁom thc AH%C&“!HU\l Comshittee where
- necessary.

5. Vigitance and Integrity certificates of . the lochmml pc'son concerned.
- 6. AAR dossiers in original in réspect of Shri ‘3 K. Mlbhld T (J for the relevant’ pulod
ol Assessment. : : Do
7. Five Y(.drly Asscssment Proforma in lcqpu‘t OF le _l:l.‘l(‘. “Mishra, T-6 duly
recommended by the Director. : coT -
8. Cl LLkllSl‘\m w:puct ol lhctoulmunlpcmon concuncd

(9%

It is requested that npplov.xl of the Council on the recommendation nf the DPC may
kindly be commmnmtcd Lc' the Institute at an carly date: Tor further ncc:(lful at our cid.

'J’his has the np;n'ovnl of the Dircul.or.

tean

e s Yoms[mlhlnllv o

( M.J, Klunln.lw\'ﬁhm%) A
. Adiministrative’OlGicer. . ..«
fincl ': As above. ‘ !

1

/

Lopy innv.udcl for -information to .the In-charge, Legal Cell, ICAR Research Complex,
Ummm * . o : [ ; )

o K Zakhee erduth:a Cbowdbury
o ' . : . ADVOCATE '



£ P
; D §MARNIL: (77 gg
| e o o

Hw

e appble ot gy

BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
' GUWAHATT EENCH

0.A.No. B6/2003

Sri B. K. Mishra

VI
Union of India % Ors.

REJOINDER TO THE WRITTEN STATEMENT FILED EBY THE RESPONDENT
N2 AND S :

1. That +the applicant has gone through the biritten
Statement submitted by the Respmnﬁent No.? and 3. Save and
egcept tﬁe state?ents which are not specifically admitted
herein below, rest of the statements are treated to be total
denial, and the statements which are not borne on  records

are also denied and the Respondents are put to the strictest

proot thereof.

2 That with regard to the statements made in para 1,
2, 3, 4 % 5 of the Written Gtatement the applicant does not
admit anything contrary to and/or  inconsistent  with the

records of the case.

Fa - That with. regard to the statement made in

paragraph & of the written statement the _applicant, qhile

Cdenying the statements macde therein, and begs tn state that

thg criteria for merit promotion from one grade to the next
higher grade or grant of advance increment(s) in the same
grade, on the hasis of assessment of performance. The
persons concerned will be illegible for consideration for
such promotion or for the grant of advance increments (s)

after the expiry of five years service in the grade. The
1

Bown
A g el

24 (3 (oY
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authority shall make assessment in every five years in
respect of the person concern. The applicant never contended
that the said promotion is automatic on completion of five
vears but as he completed the five years on 29.9.86 he is
eligible for consideration of promotian to the next higher

grade.

4. That with regard to the statement made in para 7
of the written statement the applicant while denying the
contention made therein begs to state that the Ruleé.4 is
not applicable in the present case as this provisioh has
brought vide notification No.14(4)/94 Estt.IV dated 1.2.99

L —

with effect from 1.1.95. The Applicant further denied that

the Assessment Committee did not observe his aversll
performance as average worker" which is cmntréry to  the
record therefore the said paragraph has been verified in the
written statement as due to the knowledge. If it ig presumed
that his overall performance during that period was rated as
an "average worker", he can not be deprived from getting
promotion on that ground as his case is prior to circular
dated 2.%.89. In any case if the promotion of the applicant
is held up due to his poor performance for such & long
period of time it was the duty of the authority concern .to
communicate the same to.the applicant giving him.mpportunity

to reform himself.

8. - That with regard to the statement made in
paragraph 8 of the written ﬁﬁﬁ”ement, the applicant begs to
reiterate and reaffirm the statement made abhpve as well as

in the 0OM.

A\t
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@5/

He That with regard to the statement made in
paragraph 18 of the Written Statement, while denying the
contention made therein begs to state that the respondent
admitted that the Assessment Committee was held after a laps
of 2 years to consider the case of the petitioner because
the Assessment Committee held in the year 1999 has not been

materialised.

7 a That with regard to the statement made in
paragraph 12 of the Written Statement, the applicant bégs to
state that the respondents have acted . illegslly by not
promoting the petitioner under the ammended {(old) rules and
the presumption of the applicant, now has been confirmed
after filing this Written Statement in which it is stated
that the applicant has not been promoted due to poor
performance. It was in fact clear that each and every times,
the DPC had found him suitable for promotion but it was only
the council who did not approved his case for promotimh. As
such  the véry purpose of constitution of the said DRPC was

defeated.

3. ' That with regard to the statement made in
paragraph 13 of the Written Statement, the applicant while
reiterating and reaffirming the statement made in the DA and
begs to state that his case is squarely covered with the

cases referred in the 04, more particularly with the case of

Nepal Shah.

9. That with regard to the statement made in
paragraph 13 of the written statement the Applicant while

denying the contention made therein begs to state that he



Hgs heen superseded by his juniors right from the year 1987
illegally without any reason. Further the 5tatemenf5 macle by
'tﬁe respondent are false and baseless, so far pmér
pérfmrmance is concern, the certificates issued by the Jjoin
Dﬁfector under whom the applicant was working are the bhest
ébidence of it. Bamehow the appliéant collect a copy aof the

Asseassment report in which he has been graded as
‘ :

"_Dutstandinc " oworker and recaommended his case for yromeotion
) ¥
L . =

)

to  the next higher grade from due date i.e. from JTanuary

o=
1987 .
The certificates gdated 7ol B4
%.1.85, 15.1.87, 15.2.88 along with
g a photocopy of Assessment report are = V/’
| annexed herewith and marked A%
Annexure—1l series.
iﬁu That with regard to the‘ statements made in

paragraph 14 of the Written Statement the applicant
feiterat@ the statement made in paragraph 7 herein above as

well as in the 0A and prays for a similar direction issued

in 0.A. No.5S8/%4.

11, That with regard to the statement made in
paragraph 17 of the Written statement, the applicant offers

fo comment.

12. The applicant prays before this Hon'ble Tribunal

for an apprepriate direction towards the respondents for.
production of records including the five yearly assessment

reportes of the applicant.
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matter--dibacting the Respondents to promote

The  applicant states that in view of the
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twherein this Hon'ble Tribunal‘mayvbe pleased to interfere 'in

the




VERIFICATION
I &hri Barun Fumar Mishra, aged about 51  years,
son of  Late 5.N. Mishra, at present working as Farm
Manager (T~6), Indian Council of Agricultural Research
(ICAR), Bikkim Centre, Tadong, Gangtok, Sikkim, under
the Director of NEHM Region, do hereby solemnly affirm
and  verify that I am the applicant in  this instant

application and conversant with the facts and

circumstances of the case. I am competent to verify

this case and the statements made in paragraphs 192£g5)

i\ 2‘ £ are true to my

knowledge 3  those made in paragraphs 3,1‘(,‘3 y L

D
:L,Quc\; A0 X V2. are true to my infarmation derived

from records and the rests are my humble submissions.

before this Hon'ble Tribunal.

And 1 sign this verification on this the %Eﬁh day

of »&w, 200l

1

b ol Kouvey M UL@/’ ®R

Deponent
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From: Dr S,LASKAR,

. . ‘ .  Gram : Agricomplox

.%Q Joint Directox. : o m R :

- : - Phone : :

: ‘ v Tolox : , % !
W mlT arpranT Al w'qf%1q4TW'rﬁraJﬂwﬂTtaw,iwau

P C AR RESEARCH COMPLEX FOR NY“HlnEGHDN BHERA

Iripura Centre, Iembucherre=- 799210 West Tripur&.. !

Dated, Le mbuéhcarra '
tha'7/£'Juna, 1984.

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCLRN

This is to certify that Srl B. .Mishfa io working as.
.Farnibhnager(m 6) at this Centre since 29th September, 1981,
Beeidda rhia normal duties of farm managamant of research

work and orop cultivation, -he is alao aasiuting in regearoch
work of Agronomlcal trials.He is conducting experiments in
cultlvatore“ field (Modal Agronomy) since 1983.He is also
conductlng the survey work of Agroforestry.

He;ls slnoere, hard working fellow mnd bearc a gocd
moral charaoteru

vaish him every'sudcess in life;-
! ' v ¥ .
; ) j : M‘m}‘
- = ‘ (Dr 8, wamu)
Joint Direclor,

"{CAR Research Complax
’Mpura Ceutes,
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| C AR RESEARCH COMPLEX FOR N. E. H, REGION, SHlLLONG
Tripura Centre P.0. Lembuoh@rraiyég(%g ;
{ﬂ West Tripura. ‘
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i This 1s te certlfy that Sri, B. K° Miehra@ ish
wmrking as Farm Manager at this Centre since 29¢h’ Sepb. |
1981.'Besidea his normal duties of Farm Management of %
Resaarch werk and crop cultivatien, he is also’ assisting
in "ebearch work of Agronomical trials. He is cmnducting;
OXperiments in cultivators field(Msdel Agron@my) since .
1983,  He is actively taking part im all the training = -
programm@a. o

i_ He is sincere, hard warking fellow and bears
a goed moral character, ' '

I wish him every success in life°

\l )‘2”3

. | ( Dr. 9. Las ar )
' Joint Directer,
Tripura Centre.

N
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&8 Farm Vanager st thie centre Bince 29th Bept.. 1981.\““

Dr. S. Imskar, . Phone: 4205 r

Joint Dﬁﬁmotor ' . wonomow - TlOX 2 /g;

wrteﬂzr FT ageeT qfe gex goifs wera?zr B e @7, Fﬂ‘ﬁ

|C AR RESEARCH COMPLEX FOR N. E, . REG!QN,@%K@KM/;,, .;,
Tripure antra, P.0. L@mbuoh@rran799210.‘T:igh#é&Weqﬁ“"

i
i

15.1 1987‘

1; ':‘~,
“y ot

wi - Dated i

B 2O WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

Thisiis to certify that 8ri B. K Miahra is working

\,1; ;e o

Beasides his normal dutiee of day to d&y Farm Managomant

of reaearch nature and corep oultivation, he ha- oonduoted

axperimants en cultivators' field (Mogel- Agronomy) to. our‘)”

full satiafnction since 1983, He is almso eselsting in

research wwrk of Agronomical trials, He has alaohnotivelx |

associated himself in the "Lab to Land" . Programmes and
"Farmers day" of this centre. He imparte training on Rice

Produc*ion Technology every year to +the Stato nomineea of
Iripure and Mizoram, ' L

He is sincere, hard working fellow of amioable
nature and takes up whatever work given to him with zesl

and enthusisom and works .. the best of his capacity.

To the best of my knowledpe and belief, he bears m
good moral charactexr, '

I wish him every success in lifae,

( 8:\ loaskar )
Joint Director,

,@ﬁh\ ICAR Rescurch C(‘/mplcmt/
W \'\M o9 : Yripurd Centre,  ¢f }}
M“ \ .

g L Gram : AGRICOMPLEX
(—"‘" . v lr\ t . ' ‘ . - .\...‘ -




4 © Joint Director(y ! C Telex ¢ , :
v wmmwzﬁxN§UWﬁfq&wxantgﬂuwdmuamrqgmam1ﬁwpﬁanv . .
Tripura West

g 1Amf o w,w. ‘ . ST o G@h; AGRICOMPLEX /. . |
o . Eroms Dridl SIF Laskar, . ~ Phome: e |
i ICAR
s P
| C'A'R"RESEARCH COMPLEX FOR N. E. H. REGION, SHILLONG .
“Tripura Centre, P.O;Lembucherra 799 210 .
. . - Dated, the 15th Feb§,1988 .,
| 1O WHOM IT MAY ‘CONCERN

. This is to certify that Shri BIK Mishra -
is woxrking asiParm‘Manager(Agriﬁ),ththiéqCentre551nce
29th 1Septd; 19817 Besides his normal duties of day to.
day Farm Management of research nature and crop:cultie
vation, he has conducted experimentsﬁon’cultivators? -
field (Model Agronomy) to our full satisfaction since -
1983 He is also 'assisting and QQnduqting}research'”“',“
work 'of -Agronomical trials’s He has also actively '
associated himself in the ®Lab to"Land Progrommes"
and “Farmexrs Day" of this centre He. Limparts training
on Rice Production Technology every year to the State .
Nominees of ITripura and Mizoram'd = ST

[
W

= He is sincere, hard working fellow of
amicable nature and takes up whatever work given to
him with zeal -and enthusiasm and works to the bast
of h}suqapacityﬁ ' e :

iug " To the best of my knowledge and belief,.
he, bears a good moral character'd . - L

]

J"i I wish hin every success in 1ife.
| (.53 LASKAR ) °
. JOINT DIRECIOR
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Para Managez(Z=0),

L3 - The information furnished by Shri BJXKJ Mishra, Farm
Manager, T=6 abcut his work conteibution is correct to the
best of my knowledge, i : S

et arvy

24 | Mrg BJKy Mishra has been working as T~6{PFarm Manager)
almost since the inee on-of the Inetitute, In this A55088x
ment report he has illustrated his work in detaile and ay
views are in confirmity with the projections as outlined

himj I foel imense ploasure to make a ¢critical appraisal ef
his devoted work, E@ﬁ@ devotion with which he has haen worRing
during the period leads toc make the farm dovolopond in its
prasent shape, Inspite of varlous constraints he has left

no stone unturned to davelop the farm land suitable for undere
taking various rossarch trials and commersial production, He
has displayed his capability for effoctive labour manvyenent,

Besides farm manijemant and devolapmént, he has alseo

~contributed significantly in the arena of agronomic research,

ie has rendered valuablo support for succaossful completion
of resoarch programmas undertaken by Sclentists of this

Centre, I do not have_any hesitation to gxrade him_as

January, L9874

® workse mnd'ﬁtrcng_l_y ragommend him for his
he next highay grade with due date i.0, from

"Outs tands.
PrOMOLLon o

. v y gz;’ﬂﬂﬂﬂfﬂwffﬁfv.

" (83 Laskar )
Joint Director

ICARy Teipura Contre




" ! . ) t A B
| § Ueatial Cuinusticaive Tribuaal M
1 9 Jﬁx‘lz; ¢ G g
b awnt sy 'K@
IN THE CENTRAL ADMIN‘ISTRA(P;WE?TRIBUNAL::::(;UWAHATI BERCH 2 ?
Ty - AT GUWAHATI ™ ' ,t\’ v
) | R
~g ~
. >
- ~ 0 <
N ¥
IN THE MATTER OF : Blg By

0.A. No. 86/2003
Sri B K. Mishra

.. .APPLICANT
-VERSUS- .
Union of India & Ors.
... RESPONDENTS
“~ ‘_AND-‘ N
IN.THE MATTER OF :

An additional written statement filed on
behalf of Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 to bring
on record certain additional facts pertaining

to the instant case,

I, Dr.Yaspal Sarma, son of (Late) Dhani Ram Sérma, aged about 53
years presently working as Jéint Director, I.C.AR. Research Complex, NEH Region,
Bérap’a.m' currently holding the charge of Director, .C.A.R. Research Complex do hereby

sd}lemhly affirm and state as follows:

‘1 1. That 1 have been impleaded as Respondent No.3 in the aforesaid Original .
Application No. 86/2003 and a copy of the said application has been duly
served upen me. I have gone through the same and understood the contents
thereof. I have been duly authorised to swear this affidavit on behalf of the

Respondent No.2.

-2 That during the proceedings of the instant case the answering respondents
were directed to produce copies of the ACRs of the applicant for the relevant ,
period. Subsequently vide order dated 06.12.2064 passed by this Hon’ble |
Tribunal, the answering respondents were dire(;ted to proc\luce the orders

l passed by the competent authority disagreeing with

- < —
A0 0“(3/'9!(05‘



Assessment Committee.  Accordingly, the same was ifnmediately

communicated to the Head Office at New Delhi.

That very recently the Regional Head Office at Barapani, Meghalaya received

‘a letter from the Head Office at New Delhi that the said files and documents
as called for are not traceable and as is the normal practice of \/

destroying/weeding out old records, in all probability such records Have been

destroyed/weeded out.

That the answering respondents réspectﬁﬂly beg to state that the claim of the
applicant barticularly in respect of his assessment ‘prior to 1989 1s hit by delay,
laches and acquiescence in addition to being hit by Section 21 of the
Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985 and as such the present Original
Application is not maintainable and hence liable to be dismissed on this count

alone.

That so far as the applicant’s claim for promotion subsequent to 1989, the
requirement of 3 consecutive “Very Good” remark in the ACR is not met by

the applicant and as such he could not be promoted to the next higher rank.

That the answering respondent respectfully b-égs to state that claim of the

~applicant for a similar relief as in the case of Nepal Shah Vs. Union of India

& Ors. in O.A. No. 58 of 1994, the answering respond‘ent bumbly submits that
the said analogy cannot be dréwn in the instant case of two counts. Firstly,
the said Shri Nepal Shah had approached the Hon’ble Tribunal within the
limitation prescribed in the Act of 1985 and without any delay. Secondly,
immediately after the Judgment being passed on 16.12.1997, Sri Nepal Shah
expired and as consequence, the answering réspondent could not exhaust theiir
appellate remedies. In this view of the matter the answering respondents
humbly beg to submit that the analogy of th_é said case cannot be drawn.im the
instant case and hence the applicant in the instant case is not entitled to a

similar relief,



VERIFICATION

I, Dr. Yash Pal Sharma, son of (Late) Dhani Ram Sarma, aged about 53 years,

*.
O jpresently working as Joint Director, 1.C.AR. Research Complex for N.E. Region do
~ hereby verify that the statements made in paragraphs 1to 6 of ‘the additional Written |
statement are true to my knowledge and the rest are my humble submission before
‘Ithis Hon’ble Tribunél. I have not suppressed any material fact. -
oshfol Shotss
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